IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
#1 COURT SQUARE, SUITE 203
PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

INRE: MINUTES OF MEETING HELD
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 6, 2018

PRESENT:  DAVID BLAIR COUCH, PRESIDENT
ROBERT K. TEBAY, COMMISSIONER
JAMES COLOMBO, COMMISSIONER
At 9:30 A.M., the County Commission of Wood County met in regular session. They
signed purchase orders, invoices and other correspondence.
The County Commission, upon a motion duly made, seconded and passed, approved
Erroneous Assessment Applications in regard to personal and real property. Copies are
attached to these minutes and shall be made a part thereof.

The County Commission, upon a motion duly made, seconded and passed, approved

minutes of August 23, 2018.
AGENDA AND DISCUSSION ITEMS

At 9:28 A.M., the County Commission met with leremy Cross, Wood County Parks
Director to discuss the timbering at Veterans Park. The County Commission rejected the sole

bid and authorized the project be rebid with new specifications. (A/2028)

At 9:30 A.M., the County Commission held a hearing in regard to abandoned and
dilapidated buildings. Sarah Farnsworth, Compliance Officer first discussed property at 720
Hill Street. The owner was not present. After discussion, the County Commission, upon a
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motion duly made, seconded and passed, tabled this discussion until October 4, 2018. {Order

A/2034)

They then discussed property located at 2440 Blennerhassett Heights Road. Josephine
Williams and JoAnne Virden were present. Ms. Williams stated she has a nephew that said he
wanted the property. After further discussion, Ms. Williams agreed to have the County take
the property. After conferring with the prosecuting attorney, it has been determined that Ms.
Williams is one of several heirs and therefore does not have the authority to make that

decision.

The next property discussed was 1804 Club Drive. The owner’s father James Ott was
present. Commissioner Couch said they need to show progress. Mr. Ott stated his son wants
to sell the property. The County Commission authorized a thirty (30) day period for the
reconstruction or demolition of this property and instructed Mr. Ott if his son sold the

property, he would need to inform Ms. Farnsworth. (Order A/2035)

Ms. Farnsworth stated that in regard to 286 Drain Road, the property is cleaned up but
still needs work. The County Commission, upon a motion duly made, secanded and passed,

tabled the discussion indefinitely due the property owner making progress. (Order A/2036)

At 9:50 A.M., the County Commission, upon a motion made by James E. Colombo,
seconded by Robert K. Tebay and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, approved the Quit-
Claim Deed and Easement Agreement. (Copies are attached to these minutes and shall be
made a part thereof. An Amended Order was also put on record on this date from the public
hearing that was held July 9, 2018. (Order A/2003 amended)
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At 9:52 A.M., Rick Woodyard, E-911 Director informed the County Commission that

there are no problems with the contract for E-911 services with Wirt County.

At 9:55 A.M., Sheriff Steve Stephens discussed recruiting deputies, vehicles for an

auction, drug testing, etc.

The County Commission, upon a motion duly made, seconded and passed, announced

that a vacancy will exist on the Mid-Ohio Valley Regional Airport Authority. (Order A/2038)

The County Commission, upon a motion duly made, seconded and passed, announced

that a vacancy will exist on the Central Boaz Public Service District. (A/2039)

Having no further scheduled appointments or business to attend to, the County

Commission adjourned at 10:44 A.M.

ORDERS APPROVED AND ATTACHED TO THESE MINUTES

A/2003 amended, A/2025, A/2028, A/2029, A/2030, A/2031, A/2032, A/2034, A/2035,

A/2036, A/2038, A/2039, M/3970
APPROVED:

THE COUNT_Y COMMISSIONOF WOOD COUNTY

_Z // e e

_David Blalr/ga&t Preside

€ ‘1 ommlss%ner

To listen to this

peeting, ple refer to DVD labeled September 6, 2018.
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Wood County Commission Meeting
Held September 6, 2018
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Wood County Commission

Agenda

9/6/2018

1 Court Square, Suite 203
Parkersburg, WV 26101

Accept or Reject bid for timbering at Veterans Park

Public Hearing for Abandoned and Dilapidated
properties:

720 Hill Street, Parkersburg, WV

2440 Blennerhassett Heights Road, Parkersburg, WV
1804 Club Drive, Washington, WV

286 Drain Road, Mineral Wells, WV

Sarah Farnsworth, Compliance
Officer

9:40 A.M.

Consider Easement Agreement for portion of Russell
Avenue that was closed

Discuss upcoming contract for E-911 with Wirt
County

Rick Woodyard, E-911 Director

Announce vacancy on the Mid-Ohio Valley Regional
Airport Authority (Parsons)

Announce vacancy on the Central Boaz Public
Service District (Hoffmann)

Administrator’s Report

Marty Seufer, County
Administrator

County Commission Reports

Discussion, Review and Approval of expenditures and disbursements identified on Exhibit 1, hereto

attached

Correspondence for this meeting will be available for public review during regular office hours in Room 205
of the Wood County Courthouse two (2) days prior to the meeting




Discussion, Review and Approval of the following items may be included during this meeting and are available for public
inspection in the Office of the County Administrator fwo days prior to this meeting.

Budget revisions

Purchase orders and requisitions

Revisions, reimbursement requests, resolutions and correspondence for grants

Grant disbursements to other entities

Invoices for expenditures to be paid

| Reimbursements for travel expenses

Bid specifications and procedures for bids previously authorized by the Commission

Monthly Hotel Occupancy Tax Collection disbursements

Dishursements for previously approved Innovative Programming Grants

Tax refunds, exonerations, impropers and consolidations

Probate items, including settlements, petitions and Fiduciary Commissioner reports

General Fund disbursements to entities

Funding requests from local organizations by written form

Payroll modification as submitted by elected officials
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WO0D COUNTY COMMISEIMH

SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION HELD A PUBLIC HEARING IN
REGARD TO A PETITION TO CLOSE AND VACATE A
PORTION OF RUSSELL AVENUE. THE COUNTY
COMMISSION ORDERED THAT SAID PORTION OF ROAD BE
CLOSED (AMENDED ORDER).
AMENDED ORDER
By order dated July 9, 2018, recorded in Book 1281, Page504, the County Commission
of Wood County held a Public Hearing in accordance with Chapter 7, Article 1, Section 3(h) of
the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, pursuant to a petition received from James R.
Sims and Lisa D. Sims to close approximately 345 feet from Harvey Street to the Northwestetn
corner of Lot 33 of the unimproved roadway known as Russell Avenue, Williams District,
Wood County, West Virginia.
It appearing to the County Commission that the Notice of the time and date of said
Public Hearing was published as a Class [ Legal Advertisement, the same having been
published in The Parkersburg News and Sentinel, the newspaper published regularly in Wood
County, West Virginia, with said publication appearing on June 8, 2018, all of which appears
by an affidavit of publication, which said Affidavit is hereby ORDERED filed.
No objections to the closing and vacating of the portion of Russell Avenue were heard.
Now th.erefore, the aforementioned portion of Russell Avenue, an unimproved and
unused right-of-way, not being open and subject to public use and that the use and rights of no
persons, firms or corporations in such right-of-way will be impaired or iost by the closing and

vacating hereto, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by David Blair

Couch, seconded by James E. Celombo and made unanimous by Robert K. Tebay, does hereby




ORDER that approximately 345 feet from Harvey Street fo the Northwestern Co.rner of Lot 33
of Russell Avenue be CLO‘SED. In lieu of reserving the right for utility use, there shall be a 30’
perpetual utility easement along the westeﬂy line of the remainder of Lots 23, 24, 25, 26 and 27
and along the southerly line of Lot 27 to Russell Avenue, as shown in an Easement Agreement
entered into on the 6 day of September, 2018, between James R. Sims and Lisa D. Sims and
The County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia, to be put on record in the Office of
the Clerk of the County Commission.

The County Commission further ORDERS that a copy of this Order be certified by the
Clerk of this Commission for entry in the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of
Wood County, West Virginia, pursuant to Chapter 7, Article I, Section 3(h) of the Code of
West Virginia, of 1931, as amended and that the interest of the County of Wood in such road
by quit-claim deed be the reéponsibility of such abutting property owner.

A copy of the éounty’s tax map is attached to this Order and shall be made a part

thereof.

APPROVED:

TON OF WOOD COUNTY

THE COUNTY COMI

avid Blair‘ggug%;, President
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SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION WAS IN RECEIPT OF A CHECK
FROM THE STATE OF WV IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,086.79

REPRESENTS REIMBURSEMENT IN REGARD TO THE VICTIMS
OF CRIME ASSISTANCE GRANT NUMBER 15-VA-129.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County was in receipt of a check from the
State of West Virginia in the amount of six thousand eighty-six dollars and seventy-nine cents
($6,086.79) which represents reimbursement to Wood County for expenses incurred during the
month of June, 2018, in regard to the Victims of Crime Assistance Grant Number 15-VA-129.
Receipt of the aforementioned check is pursuant to an Order appearing in Order Book 75, at
Page 7 and bearing the date of July 16, 2018, at which time David Blair Couch, in his official
capacity as President, and on behalf of the County Commission, was AUTHORIZED to
EXECUTE the Request for Reimbursement.

Documentation pertaining to the WVDCIJS Victims of Crime Advocate Grant is on file in
the Office of the County Administrator.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

A/2025




SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION REJECTED THE BIDS FOR A TIMBER
CUTTING PROJECT AT VETERANS PARK.

On this date, upon a motion made by Robert K. Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and
made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby reject the sole bid for a timber cutting project at
Veterans Park. Said sealed bid was received for review on August 30, 2018.

The County Commission, upon a motion made by Robert K. Tebay, seconded by James E.
Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, authorized the project be rebid with new

specifications.

APPROVED:
THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

,/”/‘ =
W

id Blair Couch, President

T

Robert K. T\)!)ay, Confmysmher

P
A/2028 /
V/




SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE DAVID
BLAIR COUCH, AS PRESIDENT, TO SIGN THE REQUEST FOR
REIMBURSEMENT IN REGARD TO THE GOVERNOR’S

HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM GRANT NUMBER F18-HS-03-408.
SAID REQUEST IS IN THE AMOUNT OF $0.00

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert K.
Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby
AUTHORIZE David Blair Couch, in his official capacity as President and on behalf of the Countyr
Commission, to sign the Request for Reimbursement in regard to the Governor’s Highway Safety
Program Grant Number F18-HS-03-408. The Request for Reimbursement is in the amount of zero
dollars and zero cents ($0.00) for the month of August, 2018. The Request for Reimbursement form
and the Reimbursement Worksheet have been submitted.
A copy of the Request for Reimbursement is attached to this Order and should be made a
part thereof.
Documentation pertaining to the Governor’s Highway Safety Program Grant is on file in the
Office of the County Administrator.
APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

o ; I7 2
"/‘J /;{/ P

Et= = z '.
. Colombo, Commissioner

A/2029 CJ}IJ/ :




GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM
5707 MacCorkle Avenue SE
P. O. Box 17600
Charleston, West Virginia 25317-0010

Telephone (304) 926-2509 Fax: (304) 926 3880
~  REQUESTFOR REIMBURSEMENT T
or GF Use o) Sub- _ Wood County Commlssion
Grantee:
Address: One Court Square, Suite 203
Parkersburg, WV 26101
P. O. Number MV1803408
Grant Number: F18-HS-03-408
FEIN Number: 556 000 417
Funds are hereby requested to cover expenditures
For the period of: 8/1/18 - 8/3118
PROJECT CASH EXPENDITURES Account Number Amount
$0.00
TOTAL $0.00

CERTIFICATION: 7
F certify that this report represents actual receipts and expenditures of funds for tJ:ré iod coy
total grant budget to date, made in accordance with the approved budget forls gr frentation is
available for inspection at the request of the Governor's Highway Safety, P

BY: David Biair Couch, President

0/6/2018

(Typed Name And Title)
(Authorized Official or Grant Financial Officer Cniy)

. 0’ *Signature) {Date)

. GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM USE ONLY

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL

This request is approved for the amount of:

(Approved) (Date)

Fursuant to the authority vested in me, | certify that this request is correct and proper for payment.

(Date) (Director)




SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
[N THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE DAVID BLAIR
COUCH, AS PRESIDENT, TO SIGN THE REQUEST FOR
REIMBURSEMENT IN REGARD TO THE GOVERNOR’S HIGHWAY

SAFETY PROGRAM GRANT NUMBER F18-HS-03-406. SAID REQUEST
IS IN THE AMOUNT OF $0.00

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert K. Tebay,
seconded by James E. Colombo, seconded by Jimmy Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch,
did hereby AUTHORIZE David Blair Couch, in his official capacity as President and on behalf of the
County Commission, to sign the Request for Reimbursement in regard to the Governor’s Highway Safety
Program Grant Number F18-HS-03-406. The Request for Reimbursement is in the amount of zero dollars
and zero cents ($0.00) for the month of August, 2018. The Request for Reimbursement Form, the Project
Financial Report, and the Monthly Progress Report have been submitted.

A copy of the Request for Reimbursement is attached to this Order and should be made a part
thereof. Documentation pertaining to the Governor’s Highway Safety Program Grant is on file in the Office
of the County Administrator.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSIO OOD COUNTY

Jf% e

avid Blair Couch, President
P

; Robe}j’gul_{,\w

ay,

INEXE L




GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM
5707 MacCorkle Avenue SE
P. O. Box 17600
Charleston, West Virginia 25317-0010

Teiephone (304) 926-2509 Fax: (304) 926-3880 _
S - REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT e
For GHSP U - . .
o oo Sub . Wood County Commlssmn
Grantee:
Address: One Court Square, Suite 203
Parkersburg, WV 26101
P. O. Number MV1803406
Grant Numbetr: F18-HS-03-406
FEIN Number: 556 000 417
Funds are hereby requested to cover expenditures
For the period of: 8M/18 - 8/31/18
PROJECT CASH EXPENDITURES Account Number Amount
$0.00
TOTAL $0.00

CERTIFICATION /

| certify that this report represents actual receipts and expenditures of funds for the pérfod covered and for the
total grant budget to date, made in accordance with the approved budget for this gfant All documentation is
available for inspection at the request of the Governor's Highway Safety Pro *:

BY: David Blair Couch, President
(Typed Name And Title)

{Authorized Official or Grant Financial Officer Only)

~576/2018
(Date)

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL

This request is approved for the amount of:

(Approved) (Date)

Pursuant to the authority vested in me, 1 certify that this request is correct and proper for payment.

{Date) (Director)




SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE DAVID
BLAIR COUCH, AS PRESIDENT, TO SIGN THE REQUEST FOR
REIMBURSEMENT IN REGARD TO THE GOVERNOR’S

HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM GRANT NUMBER FI8-HS-03-
DOHWZ. SAID REQUEST IS IN THE AMOUNT OF $0.00

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert K.
Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby
AUTHORIZE David Blair Couch, in his official capacity as President and on behalf of the County
Commission, to sign the Request for Reimbursement in regard to the Governor’s Highway Safety
Program Grant Number F18-HS-03-DOHWZ. The Request for Reimbursement is in the amount of
zero dollars and zero cents ($0.00) for the month of August, 2018. The Request for Reimbursement
form and the Reimbursement Worksheet have been submitted.

A copy of the Request for Reimbursement is attached to this Order and should be made a
part thereof.

Documentation pertaining to the Governor’s Highway Safety Program Grant is on file in the
Office of the County Administrator.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY CO ION OF WOOD COUNTY

A/2031




GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM
5707 MacCorkle Avenue SE
P. O. Box 17600
Charleston, West Virginia 25317-0010

Teiephone (304) 926-2509 Fax: (304) 926 3880
o " REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT i
o GrEP e Only) Sub- . Wood County Commission
Grantee:
Address: One Court Square, Suite 203
Parkersburg, WV 26101
P. O. Number MV1803DOHWZ
Grant Number: F18-HS-03-DOHWZ
FEIN Number: 556 000 417
Funds are hereby requested to cover expenditures
For the period of; 8/1/18 - 8/31/18
PROJECT CASH EXPENDITURES Account Number Amount
$0.00
TOTAL $0.00

CERTIFICATION:

| certify that this report represents actual receipts and expenditures of 2 period covared and for the

. documentation is

9/6/2018
{Signature) (Date)

BY: David Blair Couch,

(Typed Name And Title)
(Aluthorized Official or Grani Financial Officés

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL

This request is approved for the amount of:

{(Approved} (Date)

Pursuant to the authority vested in me, | certify that this request is correct and proper for payment.

{Date) (Director)




SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION AUTHORIZED DAVID BLAIR
COUCH TO SIGN THE REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT IN
REGARD TO THE VICTIMS OF CRIME ASSISTANCE GRANT

NUMBER 15-VA-129. SAID REQUEST IS IN THE AMOUNT OF
$6.617.93.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert K.
Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby
AUTHORIZE David Blair Couch, on behalf of the County Commission, to sign the Request for
Reimbursement in regard to the Victims of Crime Assistance Grant Number 15-VA-129. The
Request for Reimbursement is in the amount of six thousand six hundred seventeen dollars and
ninety-three cents ($6,617.93) for the month of July, 2018. Along with the Request for
Reimbursement Form; a Financial Recap Page; Project Financial Report; Daily Time Sheets for the
Victims Advocate, Tiffany Kiger; Monthly Progress Reports and the Monthly Statistical Report have
been submitted.

A copy of the Request for Reimbursement is attached to this Order and should be made a part
thereof.

Documentation pertaining to the Victims of Crime Advocate Grant is on file in the Office of
the County Administrator.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COM OF WOOD COUNTY

JW/ / il
SEbay, T

A/2032




WEST VIRGINIA
Request for
DIVISION OF JUSTICE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES Reimbursement
RECEIVED Subgrantee; ~ YWood County Commission
(For DJCS Use Only) Address: One Court Square, Suite 203
Parkersburg, WV
26101
Project #: 15-VA-129
FEIN#: 556 000 417
Funds are hereby requested to cover expenditures
FROM:  7/1/18 TO: 7131118
PROJECT CASH EXPENDITURES CATEGORY AMOUNT
Personnel/Contractual $6,086.79
Travel/Training 531.14
Space
Other
TOTAL $6,617.93

CERTIFICATION:

| certify that this report presents actual receipts and expenditures of funds for the period covered and for the
total grant budget to date, made in accordance with the approved budget for this grant.

All documentation is available at our office.

BY:  David Blair Couch, President ) 9/6/18
TYPED NAME & TITLE DATE

(Authorized Official or Grant Financial Officer ONLY)

DJCS USE ONLY
ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL:
This request is approved in the amount of $
Initials Date
Pursuant to the authority vested in me, | certify that this request is correct and proper for payment.

Date Program Accountant

of/50/60 pepJoosy aeq
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SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY TABLE A
DISCUSSION RELATING TO ABANDONED AND
DILAPIDATED PROPERTY LOCATED AT 720 HILL STREET,
PARKERSBURG, WV.

On this date, upon a motion made by Robert K. Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo
and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby TABLE a discussion relating to
Abandoned and Dilapidated property located at 720 Hill Street, Parkersburg, West Virginia

until October 4, 2018.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

— -
S il / //

e e

, President

A/2034




SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE

REPAIR OR DEMOLITION OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1804
CLUB DRIVE, WASHINGTON, WV.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County upon a motion made by James E.
Colombo, seconded by Robert K Tebay and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby
AUTHORIZE a thirty (30) day period for the reconstruction or demolition of property located at
1804 Club Drive, Washington, West Virginia. The property is owned by A.S.N.F. LLC and was
referred to the County Commission by the Wood County Abandoned and Dilapidated Building
Committee.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

/

i ;
DaVId Bla uch President

__/«/%%/ e —

Robert K Tebay, ‘éomrmssm G

A/2035




SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY TABLE A
DISCUSSION RELATING TO ABANDONED AND

DILAPIDATED PROPERTY LOCATED AT 286 DRAIN ROAD,
MINERAL WELLS, WV.

On this date, upon a motion made by Robert K. Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo
and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby TABLE a discussion relating to
Abandoned and Dilapidated property located at 286 Drain Road, Mineral Wells, West Virginia

indefinitely due to the property owner making progress with the cleanup.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

“David Blait Couch, President

i o
Lo

“——Robert K. Tebay, Cotfimissiongr

A/

L . A
air Couch,YCommlssmner

A/2036




SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION ANNOUNCED THAT A

VACANCY EXISTS ON THE MID-OHIO VALLEY REGIONAL
AIRPORT AUTHORITY.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by James E.
Colombo, seconded by Robert K. Tebay and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, announced|
that a vacancy exists on the Mid-Ohio Valley Regional Airport Authority. Said vacancy is due to
the fact that Jill Parsons’ term will expire September 24, 2018.

The new term will expire September 24, 2021.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

//%

“David Blair Couch, President

J&ﬂf%/

Rob rt K }SS1

A/2038




SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION ANNOUNCED THAT A

VACANCY EXISTS ON THE CENTRAL BOAZ PUBLIC
SERVICE DISTRICT.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by James E.
Colombo, seconded by Robert K. Tebay and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, announced
that a vacancy exists on the Central Boaz Public Service District due to the term of Lawrence
Hoffmann expiring on October 1, 2018.

The new term will expire October 1, 2024.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

./

Q_____.____.,_f

, Commissioner

, /{%/

A/2039




SEPTEMBER 6, 2018
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE
A PAYMENT FOR EMERSON COMMONS TIF DISTRICT.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert
K. Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did
hereby AUTHORIZE Requisition for Payment Number Twelve (12) for the Emerson Commons
Tax Increment Financing (TIF) District. Said payment is in the amount of one hundred ninety
thousand one hundred fifty nine dollars and seventeen cents ($190,159.17).

A copy of said Requisition for Payment is attached to this Order and should be made a
part thereof.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COM ION OF WOOD COUNTY

David Bl"él'r’COLlch, President
A

Colombo, Commissioner

M/3970
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REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT FROM
PROJECT FIIND

$4,700,000
The County Commissicn of Woad County
Tax Increment Revenue Bonds
(Emerson Commous Project No. 1)
Series 2017 (TAXABLE)

REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT NO. 12

The County Commission of Wood County, a public corporation and poverning body of
Wood County, a political subdivision of the State of West Virginia (the “Issuer™), and Emerson
Commons LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company (the “Developer) by their duly
Authorized Officers, hereby certify, in connection with this Requisition for Payment from the
Project Fund {the “Requisition™) under an Trust Indenture for the above captioned Bonds (the
“Bonds”), dated as of July 1, 2017 (the “Indenture™) between the Issuer and WesBanco Bank,
Inc., as trustee thereunder (thc_ “Trustee™) and & Development Agreement (the “Development -
Agreement), dated July 21, 2017, by and between the Issuer and the Developer, that:

1. Terms used herein and not otherwise defined hereiﬂ shall have the meanings
given such terms in the Indenture and in the Development Agreement.

2. The amount requested to be disbursed by this Requisition: (a) is a portion of the
Costs of the Project authorized for funding under the Indenture and Development Agreement; (b)
includes only payments for work, materials, equipment and other costs that constitute capital
costs of the TIF Project which have been incurred and remsin unpaid; and (c) is an authorized
expenditure under the Project Plan for the Development District and the TIF Act.

3 The total amount requested to be disbursed pursuant to this Requisition is
$190,159.17 As set forth in Schedule I attached hereto, of the total amount of such
disbursement: ‘

{8)  $is to be paid to the Developer as reimbursement to the Developer for
one or more invoices or statements, each of which was previously paid by
the Developer to an entity that is not affiliated with the Issuer or the
Developer; and

()  §190,159. 17 is to be paid to one or more third party payees, each of which
ete not affiliasted with the Issuer or the Developer (including any
mortgagee or trust deed beneficiary, contractor or supplier of materials), or
to be paid on a joint basis to the Issuer or the Developer and such a third
party payee with respect to an expense prevmusly incurred but not yet

paid.
4, The Trustee is directed {o forward this Requisition to the Purchasers and, upon

9%7‘/



FEAN

receipt of requested funds from the Purchasers and the deposit of such funds by the Trustee into
the Project Fund to thereafier disburse from the Project Fund to the parties and in the amounts
indicated in this Requisition.

5. In connection with the foregoing request and authorization, the undersigned
authorized representative of the Issuer does hereby certify to the Trustee that:

(a) the obligations in the stated amounts have been incurred by the Issuer and
are presently due and payable and each item hereof is a proper charge against the Project Fund
and has not been previously paid from the Project Fund;

(b) such costs are valid “costs” of a “project” under the Act and no part
thereof was included in any other requésts previously filed with the Bond Trustee;

{c)  there has not been filed with or served upon the Issuer any notice of claim
of lien, right to a licn or attachment upon, or claims affecting the right of any person, firm or
corporation named shove, to receive payment of any of the amounts payable to any of the
persons named above, that has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the
payment of such obligation; and

(d)  this statement and all exhibits hereto shall be conclusive evidence of the
facts and statements set forth herein.

In cither event, the amounts set forth herein and in Schedule I attached hereto are
supported by the attached copies of invoices or statements.

[Signature page follows this page.)



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Requisition has been duly executed by the Issuer and by
the Developer by their duly Authorized Officers this Q@i & 2018

THE COUNTY COMMISS! N OF
WOOD COUNFY 2

EMERSON COMMONS LLC

B
Manager

o=
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to Requisition
REIMBURSEMENT AND THIRD PARTY PAYMENTS
(1)  Total Amount of disbursement pursuant to this Requisition: $190,159.17
(2)  Reimbursement to the Developer:
Date of
Vendor Description of Expense Payment Amount
1. See Attached Spreadsheet
TOTAL 2
(3)  Payment to third party payees:
Payee Name(s)/
Yendor Description of Expense Amonnt  Address(es)
Frontier West Virginia Inc Utility Relocation $39,159.17  See Attached
Boyd Real Estate Resources, LLC  Professional Fees $15,000,00 See Attached
CEC Professional Fees $136,000.00 Sec Attached
TOTAL $190,159.17

The items listed for reimbursement to the Developer or the Issuer or payment te third
party payees are supported by attached copies of invoices or statements.

D
=0
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(Attached)

® =T G947 " 90947111

Copies of Invoices or Statements

Schedule I
to Requisition
{(continued)
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Joe Pope

Emmarson Commens. LLG
101 Wyndham Kneb
Parkersburg, WV 26104

Project 164-625

Civil & Envirorvnentat Consultants, Inc.
Phone; 412-429-2324 | Fax: 412-428-2114

www.cecine.com
August 29, 2018
Project No: 164-625
hwvolgce Na: 164625-01

Emmerson Commons TiIF

Profassional Fegs
Gaotech
Environmantal
Gonstruclion Mgt

Engineering

Ramit to:

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

P.O. Box 644246
Pittsburgh, PA 15264-4246

Amount
$ 9,504.00
§  43,175.00
$ 65,248.00
§ 2807300
Amount Due This Invoice $ 135,000.00

Paymienl Terms: Nel 30 Days, 1.5% Per Month on Past Due Balances

Clvit Engineering | Environmantal Engineering & Sclences | Ecologlcal Services | Waste Managesment | Water Resources
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frontier

1500 MacCodds Avanus, Roam 020, Chixr eston, WV 25394
wwwalionites roor

Dete:  August 28, 2018

CEC

Atm: Mr. Steve Cain

600 Market Place Avenue, Suite 200
Bridgepont, WV 26330

Ret Project # 1257783

Dear M, Steve Cain,

This is in respanse o your mquest for Frontier West Virginie Inc. to parform the
following work: Relocation of pales and transfer facilities on Emierson Ave Phage If of
Emerson Cummons ln Parkeriburg, WV,

‘We have estimaled that the cost of this work effort will be $39,159.17,
Balance due Frontier $39,159.17.

This is the amount of the advance payment that you will be reguired to make. You

must retum this signed agreement, tlong with the full advance payment, before your work
will be scheduted,

if you agres to these ferms, plesse sign below and forward this signed letier
sgreement, a check for 539,159.11 mede payable 1o Fronter and noted with Project #
1257783 to:

Frontier West Virginia Inc,

- Aitry: Sheri Burton
Engineering Department
1500 MacCorkle Ave, R 302
Charleston, WV, 25396

For your convenisnce and uss, we have enclosed a self-addressed envelope. If you are
signinp for a company or other entity, then by signing below, you warrant that you re
authorized 1o bind the company or entity to the terms of this letter ngreement.

/ M



o

Upon receipt of your signed agreement and sdvance payment, your work arder will
bamiwadﬁowﬂomﬂucﬁonnepamfnrmm The wark will be completed
during the normal workweck, Pending woddoad, Frontier West Virginia Inc, will camplete
the wotk within 60 days after receipt of payment.

Frontier West Virginia Inc. reserves the right to extand tha completion date if its
forces aye required to meei the service needs of its telephone customers.

. Frontier West Virginia Inc, shal! not ba responeible to the extent its pecformance
ndelnyedorprevmmdduetoenmhnyundﬂsconmﬂ including bz not limited to sots
of God or the public encmy, terrorism, clvil commotion, embarga, acts of government,
eny law, order, ordinance, regulation, or requirement of any government, fires,
mplmhngmﬁau,qumﬁuqsﬁku.hbordupﬂs,hckou&,mdo&wm
beyond the ressonable control of Frontier West Virginia Inc.

Should you have any questions or concemns yeparding thess tayms, please contant
me at 304-760-7348.

Please be advised that the prico estimate quoted ehove is only valid for sixty (60)
days from the date of thia lstter. 1fthis work request is cancelled after you have signed
the agreement, you will be billed for eny Engineecing and Constraction cost inourred
afier the date of signature that may include the cost to plece and/or renrave facilitles,

If we do not receive this signed agreement end your full advance payment within
this sixty (Bﬂ)dlypndud we will assume that you do not want the work to be undertaken
and the project will be cancelled,

Sincerely,

OSP Engineering / Mountain Limited Corp.
304-750-7348

mmm A~ LBV 1267
B B lon IR




Invoice Invoice Date: August 3, 2018
Invoice Number: 001 -2018

From: Boyd Real Estate, Resources, LLC
120 McGovran Road
Charleston, WV 25314

To: Emerson Commons, LLC
101 Wyndham Knob
Parkersburg, WV 26104

Description of Services

Professional Services, Emerson Commons, Menards, TIF

Total for Services Rendered $90,000
Total Paid to Date $75.000
Reminder to be Paid ' $15,000
Sub Total $15,000
Tax 0

Total $15,000
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WD County 01:3%:27 MK
Instrunant ¥o ER0GZS
) Date Rectirded (8/25/2012
EASEMENT AGREEMENT Docusant: Tyep E_ﬁﬁbﬂ
Fages Recorded 3

THIS Agreement, made this T day of S pteniber 2018, by anifs{en 26

_ ‘ . . Afitional 36,00
JAMES R. SIMS and LISA ). SIMS, hereinafter referred to as parties of the first part, and

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, hereinafter referred to
- ag party of the second part.
WHEREAS, by deed of record in the Office of the Clerk of the County Comimission of Wood

County, West Virginia, in Deed Book f283, at page 75 the parties of the first part acquired that

certain portion of Russell Avenue heretofore closed by Order of the County Cpmmissibn of Wood
County, West Virginia, saié Order of record in the Ofﬁce of the Clerk of said Commission in Deed
Book 1281, at page 504 (hcreinafter the “Russeli Avenue Deed”). |

WHEREAS, said deed contains a reservation for utifity purposes;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to abandon the easement reserved in the aforesaid deed
and proxl/ide for an easement over and across the adjoining real property of the parties of the first part to
prm-fide for the installation, repair, replacement and maintenance of utilities;

NOW THEREFORE WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of the amount of Five .

. ($5.00) Dollars, cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
suﬂiciehcy of all of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties of the first part, the said parties of the
first part do hereby grant and convey unto the said party of the second part, a 30" perpetual easement

. 2c1oss the property of the parties of the first party, for the purpose of installation, repair, replacement’

and ﬁaintenance of utilities, together with the right of ingress and egress as reasonably néce:ssary’ for

said purposes, said easement running across the property of the parties of the first part, said property
being situate, lying and being in Williams District, Wood County, West Virginia, more particularly
bounded and described as follows: | |

Being all of Lots N.os. 23, 24, 25, 26 and 27 of Parkwilletta Addition more particularly sﬁown in

the Cffice of the Clerk of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia, in Plat Book

No. 2 at page 4. '

' Be'ing a part of the saﬁle real estate COnveyed_ul}to James R; Sims and Lisa D. Sims by deed
dated August 24, 2007 and of record in the (%fﬁ‘fce of the Clerk of the County Commission of

Wood County, West Virginia, in Deed Book 1129, at pages 292 and 294.

There is excepted and reserved and not‘ conveyed hereby that certain 0.47 acre tract conveyed

“unto David L. Cline and Elizabeth J. Cline by deed dated July 8, 1994 and of record in the
aforesaid Clerk’s Office in Deed Book 933, at page 406. '

The eaﬁeinent ‘shall be 30” in width e.md situate along the westerly line of the remainder of Lots

23, 24, 25,26 and 27 and along the southetly line of Lot 27 to Russell Avenue. Said Lots are shown on

Tax Map No., 15 for_Williams District, Wood County, West Virginia, as Parcels 18, 19, 20, 21 and 22



4 thcreon; By acceptance of this agreement, the party of the second part hereby releases, vacates and
- abandons the easement lreserved in the Russeﬂ Avenue Deed as aforesaid.
| DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION

Urder the penalties of fine é.nd imprisonment as i}rovided by law, the undersigned hereby states
that the total monetary censideration paid for the property transferred by this instmﬁent is less than
$100.00.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR INCOME WITHHOLDING

i‘he Grantor(s) hefeby certifies that the subject transaction is not subject to tﬁe réporting and
withholding requirements of W.Va. ‘Code §1:-21-71b, because, among other things, they are residents
of the State of West Virginia..

Witness the following signature and seal:

| \Xmm'

JAMES R, SIMS -
%;’ﬁ %«/’:
TISAD. SIMS
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF WOOD, to wit:
I, i)\m\md?« Shraller , Notary Public of and for the county and state aforesaid, do

hereby certify that James R. Sims and Lisa D. Sims, whose names are signed to the foregoing record,
have this day acknowledged the same before me in my said county and state.

Given under my hand this s day of SWM\‘“"‘ , 2018,

AFFIX OFFICIAL SEAL )
B [y
Ry
Notary Public
My commission expires: =\ v

---------------------------------------
OFFIGIAL HEAL
NOTARY FURLIC
STATE OF WEST VIFGHNIA
Sranhen P, Shaffer
Communy Bank
PO Box 985
Parkersburg, Wy 26102
ty commmsston sxplres Seplamber 12, 2019

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm




THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD
COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

iz

' ROBERFL TEBAY, Commissionet

2/

ES'E. COLOMBO, Commissioner

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF WOOD, to wit:

1, %@&:f‘?’ /%7 Cﬁ;ﬂfﬁﬁ,ﬁ% Notary Public of and for the County and State
aforesaid, do hereby certify that David Blair Couch, President, Robert K. Tebay, Commissioner and
James E. Colombo, Commissioner of the County Commission Of Wood County, West Virginia, whose
names are signed to the foregoing record, have this day acknowledged the same before me in my said
County and State to be the act and deed of said Commission,

Given under my hand this ;@w day of ﬁﬁ?‘ Erid BE &, 2018,

AFFIX OFFICIAL SEAL

HOTARYPYS IC, ST
PURC Siam rwssrv;mm / W A2
y 1counrsaume SO o éﬁ:

Nbtary Public
My oornmissibn ex;jiresz 4%4—?’ s @:%:b«"ﬁ[

AHKERSBUHG WY 251 o1
May 18,2029

The preparer of this document has not examined the records of the Wood County Courthouse to determine cwnership, taxes,
encumbrances or liens, if any, affecting the above described property and, therefore, does not make any representations in
regard to the same. .

This instrument prepared without title exam by:

. Jason A. Nestor
Attorney-at-Law
941 Market Street

. Parkersburg, WV 26101



QUIT-CLAIM DEED

' THIS DEED, mede this (L*“ day of S‘munfj._—,r , 2018, by and between,

THE COUNTY. COMMISSION OF WCOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, 4 public
corporation, hereinafter referrsc_i to as party of the fixst part, and )
JAMES R. SIMS and LISA D. SIMS, hereinafter réferred to as parties of the second part.
" WHEREAS, upon public:= hearing held Fuly 9, 2018 and by Order entered by the County
- Commiission of Wood County, West Virginia this same date, said County Commission did close
and vacate an unused portion of Russell Avshue as shown 511 thé plat of Parkwilletta, of record
in the Office of the Clerlc of said County Commission, in Plat Book 2, at page. £, and

WHEREAS the parties of the second part are the owners of all the property abuttmg the
closed portion of Russell Avenue as described herein.

WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of the smount of Fwe ($5 00) Dollars cash
in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged by the party ofThe first past, the saud party of the first part does hersby
release, remise, remit and quit-claim unto the parties of the st;cénd part, joiutly with the figh’ﬁ of
survivorship and to the survivor 'thereof, their heirs and assigns, all of its right, title and interest
i and to all of that cei;tain lot, tract or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in Williams
District, Wood County, West Virginia, more partictﬂar}y bounded and deséribed as follows:

BEGINNING at the northwest cozner of Lot No. 33 of Parkwilletta as shown on & plat of

record in the Office of the Clerk of the County Comumission of Wood County, West

Virginia, in Plat Book 2, af page 4; thence in a northerly direction along easterly line of

Russell Avenue to the northwesterly corner of Lot No. 37 of Parkwilletta; thence in a

westerly direction 15 feet, more or less, to the cenfer of Russell Avenue; thencein a

northerly direction 115 feet, more or less, to the southerly line of Harvey Street; thence in

a westerly direction to the northeasterly corner of Lot No. 23 of Parkwilletta; thence in a

southerly direction along the westerly Hne of Russell Avenue to a'point on the.easterly

line of Lot No. 27 of Parkwilletta, said point being the intersection of the northerly line of

Lot No. 33 of Parkwilletta, as extended; thence in a eastertly direction to the northwest ’

corner of Lot No. 33 of Parkwilletta, the place of beginning.

There is excepted and reserved from the ahove-described property an easement for the
installation, inspection, maintenance, repair and replacement of uiilities. -

‘This conveyance is made subject o any and aii excepiions, agreements, restrictions,
covenants, easements and rights-of-way set forth in prior deeds of record. -

DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION
The vindersigned hereby declares that the total consideration paid for the property
convefyad by this docuﬁxeh’c is exempt, this being a deed from a political subdivision of the State

of West Virginia.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INCOME WITHHOLBING
Thé Grantor hereby certifies that the subject transaction is not subject to the'ﬁ'ithholdi.ng
requirements of W.Va. Code §11-21-71b, beééuse, among other things;, it is a';residen{ entity of
the State'of West Virginia. |

Witness the following signatuve and seal;

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD
COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA :

COUCH, President

By o

ROBER’I“K TEBAY, Comnussmner

L

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF WOOD, to wit:

CEAT 5 Notary Public of and for the Coumy and State -
' aforesmd do hereby certify that David Blair Couch, President, Robert K. Tebay, Commissioner .
and James B CoIombo, Commissioner of the County Commission Of Wood County, West
Virginia, whose names are signed to the foregoing record, have this ‘day acknowledged the same
before me in my said County and State to be the act and deed of said Comumigsion.

 Given under my hand s Q day of 5597&-Mé$z—,£ 2018,

iR .
MTAR\’PUEUC STATEOFWESTV!HGINJR 4

ANGELA BT GRARAN ) /
. 1.COURT SQUARE SUITE 205 %:
PARKERSBUNG, WV 26101 for I
s Erpirks May T2, 203 R %/ W

‘ Notaryéubhc
My commission expites:. ‘/7/4'3” /5 -:;UO};/

The preparer of this document has not exanined the records of fae Wood County Courthouse to determine
ownership, taxes, enrcumbrances or lens, if any, affecting the above descnbeci property and, therefore, does not

. make any representations in re.gard to the same.

This instrument propared without title exam by:

Jason A. Nestor . -
Attorney-at-Law

941 Markst Street
Parkersburg, WY 26101
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: / ‘ Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property
Tax Ticket: 841121

Tax Year: 2018

Upon the application of SEUFER MARTIN A whose address is 415 PARK AVE WILLIAMSTOWN, WV
26187-1530 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in WILLIAMSTOWN District (13) , in the County of Wood,
for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

0 a clerical error. ( RTIN SEUFFER) assessment card was incorrect for

urate assessment

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect d
(2018). The revised assessed value reflects an 3

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 4 504,56 2.865200 B 17,610
07/23/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 4 -138.40 2.865200 4 -4,830

WMI Taxes 366.16 Adjusted Value 12,780ﬂ
Taxpay]r Prosecutor
Y

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on g 4

RECEIVED RECEIVED

atli: . A
1B, e Aty 33U ZU0G
l_ﬂeii-— &;‘d ZBT{& ;W bl
County Adminisiraior

County Adminigheibor

Application Printed On

By: Connie Mcatee
Monday, July 23, 2018 3:05 pm



— Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property

Tax chket: 831171 ~

Tax Year: 2018 /

Upon the application of MULLINS CHERYLE R whose address is 92 MEADOWLARK DR
PARKERSBURG, WV 26101-8712 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in PARKERSBURG District (05) ,
in the County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due tp a clerical error. (Cheryle R Mullins) was incorrectly assessed in the wrong

district. The revised tax amount reflects an accura{e assessment.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

. Date ; Transact:l.on Type E'lass: ! Amount ‘ Tax Rate Tax Class | Net Value

07/01/2018 BILLING - ;1 144.40 3.115120 4 B . 4,635

07/17/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 4 -34.78 3.115120 1
Adjusted Net Taxes 109.62 Adjust t Value 4,635 ¥

Ononle R niDoia -%\\

Home. _'ESJ Taxpayer 304 -6 [-b06S Prosecutor
%oufﬁ" A 4pr) 350 - 048G

— $
\ijmmissioner

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on

RECFIVED

AUG U s 72018

RECFIVED
AU 302018

Counly Adminismdior
Counfy Administrator

Application Printed On
Tuesday, July 17, 2018 9:29 am

By: Don Grimm



. Wood County Commission
/
Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Real Estate Description
ALL LOT #4 CLEGGS ADN

Tax Ticket: 24134 ,

Tax Year: 2018 /

Upon the application of PLETCHER DAWN M whose address is 1810 CLEGG ST PARKERSBURG, WV
26101- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in PARKERSBURG District (05) Map 115 Parcel 00H40000, in
the County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

THE ABOVE MENTIONED TAX TICKET IS INCORRECT DUE TO A CLERICAL ERROR. PHE HOMESTEAD
AMOUNE-REF

EXEMPTION SHOULD HAVE BEEN APPLIED. THE REVISED TAX ET TS AN ACCURATE
ASSESSMENT.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 2 549.52 1.557560 2 35,280
07/20/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 2 -311..52 1.557560 2 0

Adjusted Net Taxes 238.00 Adjusfced\Net Value 35,280 9
3 Of P
A Map 115 Parcel 00H40000 W—‘\ m 5250
S P LN
Taxpayer Prosecutor
Jelf-45|-Fs277

. 4 ™ N
ComrMssmner/

At a regular sessmn of the County Comlmssmn of Wood County, West Virginidsheld at the Courthouse of said

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on 4ﬁ ﬁ é Q 02:/6’
Tl
RECFIVED RECHIVE
JUL 302018 AUG 30201

i
inisirator
Counivﬂdminisﬁajr Counfy AdminisiTaro!

;|‘-..:]

Application Printed On

By: Karen Degraef ;
Friday, July 20, 2018 11:53 am



Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Real Estate Description
134 BROOKSIDE ADN

Tax Ticket: 25350

Tax Year: 2018

Upon the application of SADIE MARIE whose address is 2700 HARRISON AVE PARKERSBURG, WV
26104-2846 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in PARKERSBURG District (05) Map 51 Parcel 00360000,
in the County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if mote than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

—
Our office recently discovered a€ egregious appralsal error f)the above mentioned property. The purpose of this
exoneration is to correct the error: ue reflects an accurate assessment.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount . Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 2 982.82 1.557560 2 63,100
07/19/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 2 -196.26 1.557560 2 -12, 600

alue 50,500 z

r ap 51 Parcel 00360000 m_‘\ 2 Z

Taxpayer Prosecutor Assessor

QM

\CJmmlssmner ounty Commlsszo@p/

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Viygihia, held at the Courthouse of said

Adjusted Net Taxes 786.56 Adjusted Ne

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on _

RECE MED

RECFPIVED AUG 307018
JUL 20 7iHis County Adminisirator

County s

Application Printed On

.By: Connie Mcatee
Thursday, July 19, 2018 11:37 am



Wood County Commission

~ Erroneous Assessment Application
Tax Type: Real Estate Description
LOT 1 WASHINGTON MEADOWS
Tax Ticket: 8638 _~ S/D (.636-A)
Tax Year: 2018

Upon the application of MCPHERSON BENNY G whose address is 574 WASHINGTON MEADOW DR
WASHINGTON, WV 26181- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in LUBECK District (03) Map 180 Parcel
0E2H0000, in the County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission thérefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

Our office recently discovdred an egregious appraisal error for the above mentioned property. The purpose of this

exoneration is to correct the®egrror. The revised assessed v. reflects an accurate assessment.
e ———

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 2 1,702.24 1.182600 2 143,940
07/23/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 2 -248.36 1.182600 e 2 -21,000

Adjusted Net Taxes 1,453.88

122 40%

Prosecutor Assessor

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on . : oOlS
- RECHIVED
RECEIVED st
L AUG 307018
JUL 22 2018\

County Adminisiraior
County Adminisiralor

Application Printed On

.By: Connie Mcatee
¥ Monday, July 23, 2018 2:52 pm



3. T Wood County Commission

h—._._-_‘
Erroneous Assessment Application
Tax Type: Real Estate Description
PT TCT 25.24-A N LEE CREEK
Tax Ticket: 5487 1/2 INT

Tax Year: 2018

Upon the application of whose address is PARKERSBURG, WV 26101- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment
in HARRIS District (02) Map 360 Parcel 000N0000, in the County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

DUE TO SY S TAX TICKET WAS CREATED BUT THERE IS NO LONGER AN OWNERSHIP
SPLIT,IT IS AACOMBINED ACCOUNT NOW.2018 TICKET#4292

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 2 B86.92 1.182600 2 7,350
07/13/?\8 PENDING EXONERATION 2 -86.92 1.182600 = 2 0 }

Adjusted Net Taxes 0.00 Adjusted Net\Vxlue 7,350\&

rcel QPONOOOO
S L A f )4
(4 AAE g

Prosecutor - \ Assessor

Taxpayer /

X VA E : -
Gan mls // nty Commission Preside Commissioner

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia, / Id at the Courthouse of said
County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on . 7 SO/€

JUL 292018 AUG 3 U 2018
Counn: Sz aios Counfy Adminisiais

Application Printed On

By: Connie Mcatee :
Friday, July 13, 2018 3:59 pm



/ | Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Real Estate Description
PT TCT 68.68-A N LEE CREEK
Tax Ticket: 5485 / 1/2 INT

Tax Year: 2018 /

Upon the application of whose address is PARKERSBURG, WV 26101- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment
in HARRIS District (02) Map 350 Parcel 00010000, in the County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

STEM ERROR,THIS Y¥AX TICKET WAS CREATED BUT THERE IS NO LONGER AN OWNERSHIP
IS A COMBINED T NOW. 2018 TICKET#4292

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 2 288.44 1.182600 2 24,390

07/13/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 2 —-288.44 1.182600 r\ 2 Df
1

Adjusted Net Taxes 0.00 Adjustied Net ue 24,390
(.Mzggv:‘arc 00010000
' P‘L e D B .
ﬁTaxpayer Prosecutor

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on

Y
RECEIVED 6 302018
JUL 222018
Saunty Adrtisraie
Counfy Adimirisator

Application Printed On
Friday, July 13, 2018 10:39 am

By: Connie Mcatee



o Wood County Commission

| / Erroneous Assessment Application
Tax Type: Real Estate Description
Tax Ticket: 5488 7 1/2INT

‘ PT TCT 25.24-A N LEE CREEK
i Tax Year: 2018 "

Upon the application of whose address is PARKERSBURG, WV 26101- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment
in HARRIS District (02) Map 360 Parcel 000N0000, in the County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 2 86.92 1.182600 2 7,350
07/137R018 PENDING EXONERATION 2 -86.92 1.182600 2 0

Adjusted Net Taxes 0.00 Adjusted Net Value 7:350

Prosecutor Assessor

unty Commission President Commissioner

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virgjfli, held at the Courthouse of said

County, The Cou“@ﬁmﬁ’ﬁ did approve this exoneration oné i‘?; éz Cfg.QZ') / ?,

JUL 2572019 RECHVED
s 3072018

CoUnTy Adtads =

Sounty Adminisiraion

Application Printed On
Friday, July 13, 2018 4:02 pm

4
By: Connie Mcatee




— Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property
Tax Ticket: 833701 .~

Tax Year: 2018 /

Upon the application of FREELAND DELORES J whose address is PO BOX 2047 PARKERSBURG, WV
26102-2047 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in SLATE District (06) , in the County of Wood, for
the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable. fr_;_\

-

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due fo a clerical error. (Del
(2018) The revised assessed value reflects an accurate assessment.

es J Freeland) assessment card was incorrect for

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date ~ Transaction Type  Class Amount Tax Rate . Tax Class Net Value
(57/01/2618 ﬁILiING 3 V 50.38 2.365200 "3 2130
07/19/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 3 -50.38 2.365200 3 -2,130°

Adjusted Net Taxes 0.00 Adjusted NEb, Value Dﬁ

@/_7’—\ Z \J @ R ’n&"
-

=) i‘S" PLtzS tor/‘ / " .- Assessor

\ Lommissioner ainty Commissiorn-Rresident Commissioner

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virginfa, held at the Courthouse of said
County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on M GZ“)/ OC

RECFIVED RECTIVED

AUg U 2018 .
pG 3 02018
County Admirismets

County Adminisirator

Application Printed On

By: Don Grimm : )
Thursday, July 19, 2018 11:36 am



Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property
Tax Ticket: 830040

Tax Year: 2018

Upon the application of JAMES CHAUNCY I whose address is 4317 12TH AVE PARKERSBURG, WV
26101-6259 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in PARKERSBURG District (05) , in the County of Wood,
for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable. _7___:7\f

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due féfaﬁerical error. The'personal property assessed on this tax ticket is not
correct. The revised assessed value and subseq@MQunt-reﬂects an accurate assessment.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 7 4 302.80 3.115120 4 9,720
07/23/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 4 -156.54 3.115120 4 =5, 025 /

Adjusted Net Taxes 146.26 Adjusted Net Value 4,6955‘”

= P et L g

' Tprayer

Prosecutor

Commissioner

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virgi d at the Courthouse of said

oY, ol

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on

RECEIVED RECFIWED
AUG 03 2018 AUG 302018

County Administrofor County Adminisiratar

Application Printed On

By: Don Grimm
Monday, July 23, 2018 12:46 pm



Wood County Commission b= 3o \Y

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property
Tax Ticket: 801488/ |

Tax Year: 2018 /

Upon the application of WEST VIRGINIA FLOORING whose address is 2107 PIKE ST PARKERSBURG,
WYV 26101- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in PARKERSBURG District (05) , in the County of Wood,
for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

e e —___\
THE ABOVE MENTIONED TAX TICKET IS INCORRECT DUE TO Ag LERICAL ERROR. WESTAVIRGINIA

FLOORING WAS REPORTED TO OUR OFFICE, HOWEVER THE:O L OPEN DATE-WAS AFTER JULY 1ST.
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR DETAILS. ;

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate - Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 4 2,242.90 3.115120 4 72,000
07/19/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 4 -2,242.90 3. 135120 -72,000

djusted Net Taxes 0.00 Adjusted Net Value -
o &M

Prosecutor

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Vll‘g i

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on &€ A4

RECEIVED

RECF'VED
G 032018
AUG 0420 AUG 302018
Counfy Adminisiiuie: County Adminisirator

hpplication Printed On
Thursday, July 19, 2018 10:04 am

By: Sarah Edelen



P Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Real Estate Description
/,/ LOT #42 BRENTWOOD HGTS
Tax Ticket: 51279 REV PLAT

Tax Year: 2018 7

Upon the application of JACOB REMIGIO O whose address is 1304 GREENMONT CIR VIENNA, WV
26105- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in NORTH HILLS District (14) Map 14 Parcel 03150000, in the
County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due

6 a clerical error. (REMIGIO JACOB) was incorrectly assessed in the
wrong tax class, The property is not a rental. i

he revisedtax-ainount reflects an accurate assessment.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date ' Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 4 4,831.02 2.739600 4 176,340
07/23/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 4 -2,415.52 2.739600 4 0

Adjusted Net Taxes 2,415.50 adjusted Ned Value 175,340}3
X % 2 ;f o | W
1 7 L / aupfd
- i < v S
\ Taxpayer Prosecutor
-~

sessor

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on

RECEIVED REC i
JUL 297018 JUL 502018

. Cay ‘
County Adminisiala: iy Adrminisiraor

County Admmimsrolorn

Application Printed On

By: Connie Mcatee
Monday, July 23, 2018 12:12 pm



Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property
Tax Ticket: 825434 /

Tax Year: 2018 /

Upon the application of HOLBERT KRISTI whose address is 25 HEATHER PL WASHINGTON, WV
26181- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in LUBECK District (03) , in the County of Wood, for
the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due tm;risti Holbert) assessment card was incorrect for (2018)
en Ok G o

The revised assessed value reflects an accurate as oW T Lo SO0 o 7 /{ /( 7
All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of &E State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County/

~ Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value

67/01/20-18 BILLING 3 119.92 2.365200 3 5,070

07/20/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 3 -49.68 2.365200 3 =2 100/
Edjusted Net Taxes 70.24 Adjusted Net 2,970

Taxpayer

=941 4717
\dommissiéner

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virginfa/held at the Courthouse of said

:—PHOM ijﬁ_—

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on
RECEIVE RECFVED
AUG 03 2018 AUG 307018

Counfy Adminisivarc: County Adminisirator

Application Printed On

By: Don Grimm X
Friday, July 20, 2018 10:22 am



Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property
Tax Ticket: 831409 .~

Tax Year: 2018

Upon the application of PARSONS TERRY A whose address is 511 REED ST PARKERSBURG, WV 26101-
4230 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in PARKERSBURG District (05) , in the County of Wood, for
the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneocus assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to a clerieal error. (Terry Parsons) assessment card was incorreet for (2018)
The revised assessed value reflects an accurate assessment, gi Mﬁ%%%ﬂ GO T TEADED el 2 f W

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Aunditor of the State of West virginia and the Sherift of WOUD TGty

1/2018 BILLING 4 287.66 3.115120 4

07/18/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 4 -130.38 3.115120 4

adjusted Net Taxes 167.28 Adjusted \eg\galue
} A

’di ) J/ CANTAL WL\
7

Taxpayer Prosecutor

th"’”{; et

- Co;nmISSIOner
&

, 119 ﬁ at the Courthouse of said
G, O E

REC IVELD RECEWVED

JUL 3020 ﬂ&% MG 3072018

J »
Lounty Acininisrars? County Administratos
By: Don Grimm

Wednesday, July 18, 2018 11:29 am



Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property
Tax Ticket: 825643 /

Tax Year: 2018

Upon the application of LAMBERT STEVEN whose address is 125 OAK AC CIR WASHINGTON, WV
26181~ aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in  LUBECK District (03) , in the County of Wood, for
the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
propetty books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to c}erlcai error, Fhe personal property asses;ed on this tax ticket is not
correct. The revised assessed value and subsequent-tas-amount reflects an accurate assessment. AE B g 13 Z} ﬁﬁ%ﬁf

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sherﬂ"‘ilof WOOD County

07/01/2018 BILLING 3 73,44 2.365200 3

07/18/2018 PENDING EXCONERATION 3 -24_48 2.365200 K\‘ 3
Adjusted Net Taxes 48.86 i

Taxpayer Prosecutor

Floss - 304 - 4 ,%(,q

ffffff j@ﬁ

CommlsE|oner

Commissicher

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia, Held at the Courthouse of said

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on, -é-ﬁ; ¢ fw

B RECTIVED

i %a%éf ‘ AUG U208
Couniy Administeior Sounty Admisisiraio

By: Don Grimm

Wednesday, July 18 2018 11:12 am



Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property
Tax Ticket: 802128 , :

Tax Year: 2018

Upon the application of VIENNA VETERINARY CLINIC whose address is 2100 GRAND CENTRAL AVE
VIENNA, WV 26105- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in VIENNA District (10) , in the County of Wood,
for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to thém; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

THE ABOVE MENTIONED TAX TICKET IS INCORRECT DUE TO A/éiERICAL ERROR. NNA VETERINARY
CLINIC WAS CHANGED TO PALMER VETERINARY SERVICES P 7-1-17. ] VER, TWO TAX
TICKETS WERE CREATED FOR THE SAME YEAR. PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR DETAILS.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virgihia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate | Tax Class | Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 4 5,149.74 3.098520 4 166,200
07/2@18 PENDING EXONERATION 4 -5,149.74 3.098520 -166, 200

Adjusted Net Taxes 0.00 Adjuswqwe/

Asses

Prosecutor

Ft

[= ]

ComrHssioner Commissioner

held at the Courthouse of said

SO

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County,

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on

| RECE!VED

AU 302018
JUL 302018 }J) :
j County Administrator

County Adminisirator

hppl:.qat;.en Printed On

By: Sarah Edelen )
Tuesday, July 24, 2018 1:48 pm



Wood County Commission
| / - =
Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Real Estate Description
#4-A & 11' OF #4 PENNYBACKER
Tax Ticket: 41081/ ADN. #3

Tax Year: 2018 /

Upon the application of GIBSON VICKI FISH whose address is 401 42ND ST VIENNA, WV 26105-
aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in  VIENNA District (10) Map 22 Parcel 057C0000, in the County of
Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

////.-,—.—_:;—_—_,_\

THE ABOVE MENTIONED TAX TIC IS INCORRECT DUE T& A CLERICAL ERROR. THE HOMESTEAD
EXEMPTION SHOULD HAVE BEEN ARPLIED. EVISED TAX AMOUNT REFLECTS AN ACCURATE
ASSESSMENT.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 2 612.58 1.549260 2 39,540
07/23/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 2 -309.86 1.549260 2 0

Adjusted Net Taxes 302.72 ARdjusted Net Value 39,540
m M}m -
Prosecutor Assessqr
'\‘/ /
g / ,) // 7 e

\5" o " N X .
ommissioner COlnty Commission Presiden Commissioner

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia, h€ld at the Courthouse of said
County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on e AZ & 20/ f

RECF1vED RECFIVED
JUL 30 201 '

Couny Adminisiretey

Application Printed On

By: Karen Degraef
Monday, July 23, 2018 9:22 am



Wood County Commission

/ Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property
Tax Ticket: 832659

Tax Year: 2018

Upon the application of TOWNER JOHN R whose address is 1348 MARKET ST PARKERSBURG, WV
26101-3904 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in PARKERSBURG District (05) , in the County of Wood,
for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to"alclerical erro

dJohn R Towner) assessment card was incorrect for (2018) _9(
The revised assessed value reflects an accurate assessment.

(A3 TLADSD W Fol 0I5 Meee
All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County .

Date Transaction 'l‘ype Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 4 788.76 3.115120 4 25,320 o
07/17/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 4 -341.12 3+115120 2 4 -10,950

Adjusted Net Taxes 447,64 Adjustec\N t value 14,37?5#

N
Taxpayer Prosecutor ssegsor
i at
=t ¥ LA

Commissioner

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on cﬂf)(d’

RECEIVED

=
1

RECEIVED

JUL 235 72018

Bl 6 e
aulb 5 U

1
1

e
it
e

County Adminisiralor
Caounty Adminsnalet

Application Printed On

By: Don Grimm
Tuesday, July 17, 2018 11:22 am



Wood County Commission

om—
Erroneous Assessment Application
Tax Type: Real Estate Description
PT #7 EASTWOOD ADN & TCT CONT
Tax Ticket: 3317 / 772 SQ FT

Tax Year: 2018 7/

Upon the application of WARE WARREN D & BEVERLY A whose address is 7 EASTWOOD DR
PARKERSBURG, WV 26101- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in CLAY District (01) Map 90 Parcel
00110000, in the County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
THE ABOVE MENTIONED TAX TICKET IS INCORRECT DUE TO A

LERICAL ERROR. (WARREN WARE) WAS
INCORRECTLY ASSESSED IN THE WRONG TAX CLASS. THE PROPERTY IS NO LONGER A BUSSINESS, IT

CLOSED IN 2014 .THE REVISED TAX AMOUNT REFLECTS AN ACCURATE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY.

taxes payable.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

. Date Transaction Type = Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 3 251.42 2.365200 3 10,630
07/20/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 3 =125 72 2.365200 ( ™ 3 0

Adjusted Net Taxes 125.70 Adjus ed Net Value 10,630:‘%
K/ ) CLM@M&E B 'EI woooo 5)“‘/\ N

Prosecutor Assessor

Taxpayer

ey

2

V . -
Commissioner

L\
Co(lﬂ Commission Presiden

Commissioner

a, held at the Courthouse of said

e .20/

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virg

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on
RECFIVED RE”“”“’*"%.#7 ED
. At FiQ
JUE 252018 AG 3 U208

l..

County Adminisiis : Counfy Adminisirator

Application Printed On

By: Connie Mcatee :
Friday, July 20, 2018 9:10 am



| Wood County Commission
~ ¥

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Real Estate Description
2 SD CAMDEN & C W PREWETT
Tax Ticket: 14051 < ADN 50X110

Tax Year: 2018
ax Year J

Upon the application of BOYLES VICKY K whose address is 143 WOODSHIRE DR PARKERSBURG, WV
26104-9215 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in PARKERSBURG District (05) Map 77 Parcel 00680000,
in the County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect duesfo a clerical error. #VICKY BOYLES) was incorrectly assessed in the wrong
tax class. The property is not a rental. The revide neunt reflects an accurate assessment.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
67/01/2018 BILLING 4 2,341.96 3.115120 4 75,180
07/19/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 4 -1,170.98 3.115120 4 0

Adjusted Net Taxes 1,170.98 Adjusted Value 75,18(\)}&

P, WJ3N

Prosecutor 3 Assessor

1)

Commissioner

o~ 8
ission Presidént

held at the Courthouse of said

00§

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virgini

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on

RECEIVED

Al 302018

JUL 222018

~,

ounty Adrministralor
Counly Ackvirsm

Application Printed On

By: Connie Mcatee
Thursday, July 19, 2018 3:34 pm



Wood County Commission

/

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property
Tax Ticket: 835324 /

Tax Year: 2018 /

Upon the application of ARBOGAST KEVIN M whose address is 372 JOHNSON RUN RD
PARKERSBURG, WV 26104-8342 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in UNION District (09) , in the
County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable. A4

W Zoe UBNVE Ollem6 s,
r encal error. Qur office recentl}g%lscovere ?Ef gﬂ a entry error has

The above mentio tax ticket is incorrect due to 2
occurred and would like to correct the mistake. The're gssed value reflects an accurate assessment.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 3 103.74 2.365200 3 4,386
07/18/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 3 -34.34 2.365200 : 3 -1,452

Adjusted Net Taxes 69.40 Adjustedeljet Value 2,934

;DHO‘M : TaxpayerL‘ % 6 ' 83 Kp S/ Prosecutor y %

g a/ /
e/ P e zZ 78 /.
o / .
ty Commission Preside Commissioner

CoMmmissioner

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia, eld at the Courthouse of said

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on @/ f
]
RECFWVED RECEIVED
T Al 307 118
JUL 222018 2018
~aunty Adminisiraror

County Adminlaimlér

Application Printed On

By: Don Grimm
Wednesday, July 18, 2018 9:04 am



; Wood County Commission

/

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Real Estate Description
PT TCT 68.68-A N LEE CREEK
Tax Ticket: 5486 / _ 1/2INT

Tax Year: 2018 /

Upon the application of whose address is PARKERSBURG, WV 26101- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment
in HARRIS District (02) Map 350 Parcel 00010000, in the County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

DUE TO SYSTEM ERROR,THIS TAX TICKET WAS CREATED BUT THERE IS NO LONGER AN OWNERSHIP
SPLIT,IT IS A COMBINED ACCOUNT NOW.2018 TICKET#4292

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class | Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 2 288.44 1.182600 2 24,390
07/13/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 2 -288.44 1.182600 2 0

Adjusted Net Taxes 0.00
Taxpayer Prosecu N\, Assessor
W 7 M
vV
Commlsssoner County Commission Presidgnt Commissioner

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Vlrglma d at the Courthouse of said

RECHvEp

Application Printed On

By: Connie Mcatee .
Friday, July 13, 2018 3:57 pm



Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property
Tax Ticket: 801059
Tax Year: 2018

Upon the application of MOVID STUDIOS whose address is 1824 MURDOCH AVE PARKERSBURG, WV
26101- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in PARKERSBURG District (05) , in the County of Wood, for
the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to thém; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable. ; e

THE ABOVE MENTIONED TAX TICKET IS INCORRECT DUE T IC ~MOVID STUDIOS
BUSINESS RETURN WAS INCORRECT FOR 2018. PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR DETAILS. THE REVISED
ASSESSED VALUE REFLECTS AN ACCURATE ASSESSMENT.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class = Amount : Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 4 2,429.80 3.115120 4 78,000
07/20/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 4 -2,417.68 3.115120 -177,611

Adjusted Net Taxes 1212 Adjusted Net Value 389
——

/ axpayer

Prosecutor

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on

REC#1ED RECHE Y
JUL 252018

oE s Solidiann o gHEN
County 4 Souity Adiot ST

Appliaatmn Prmted On
| Friday, July 20, 2018 11 52 am

By: Sarah Edelen .




Wood County Commission

/ Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Real Estate Description
LOT COVERT STREET 35X60

Tax Ticket: 16482 /

Tax Year: 2018 ¥

IUpon the application of DE BERRY FRANK W whose address is 1325 COVERT ST D PARKERSBURG,
WYV 26101- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in PARKERSBURG District (05) Map 70 Parcel 01370000,
in the County of Wood, for the 2018 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2018 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future
taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due t6 a clerical error. FIRANK DEBERRY'S Homestead Exemption was not
applied to the 2017 assessment. The revised tax aw gflects-tlie Homestead Exemption being applied to the assessment.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2018 BILLING 2 173,32 1.557560 2 10,440
07‘24\/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 2 =3173.12 1.557560 2 -10,440 I

Adjusted Net Taxes 0.00 Adjusted Net Value 09%

Tr wu Y

Prosecutor Assesso

arcgl) 01370000

ra v

Cornmissioner ty ' Commissioner

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virgipda, held at the Courthouse of said

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on M@/ 6’

RECEIVED RECEIVED
: 7 MG 5 a9
JUL 222018 ke 502010
County Adminisitator

County Adminisraror

Application Printed On

By: Connie Mcatee
Tuesday, July 24, 2018 3:45 pm



— Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Real Estate Description

PT #7 EASTWOOD ADN & TCT CONT
Tax Ticket: 3316 / 772 SQFT

Tax Year: 2017 .

Upon the application of WARE WARREN D & BEVERLY A whose address is 7 EASTWOOD DR
PARKERSBURG, WV 26101- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in CLAY District (01) Map 90 Parcel
00110000, in the County of Wood, for the 2017 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said
erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2017 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the
property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

/4;,‘.’:—:‘;

THE ABOVE MENTIONED TAX TICKET IS INCORRECT DUE TO A (EERICAL ERROR. (WARREN WARE) WAS
INCORRECTLY ASSESSED IN THE WRONG TAX CLASS. THE PROPER NO LONGER A BUSSINESS, IT
CLOSED IN 2014 .THE REVISED TAX AMOUNT REFLECTS AN ACCURATE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY.

taxes payable.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class = Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value
07/01/2017 BILLING 3 . 541.18 2.378800 3 22,750
07/20/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 3 -270.60 2.378800 0

Adjusted Net Taxes 270.58 Adjusted Net Value 22,75%*&

o TaXp\fgeré) | Pre 3 or Assessor
9’ IR /4 1’ - / %

b
’é)ommmsnoner ~ .' ounty Commlssuon PrBS|dent Comrmssnoner

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virgifiia, held at the Courthouse of said

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on : S0 57
RECEWVED

RECFvER BG 307018

JUL 23 2018

Gounty Adiminsiaior

County Adminisi it

Application Printed On

By: Connie Mcatee
Friday, July 20, 2018 8:50 am



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission I

Vendor Id Checl Date i Check Amount il Rec |
7223 GEN COFD GENERAL COUNTY FUNDS REGULAR  09/04/2018  152,265.19.
E-911 FUND Bank Id 107 Totals L52.265- 19

Report Date/ Time: 9/4/2018 1:59:04PM Page 1 of 2



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission

2665

2666

2667

2668

2669

2670

2671
166423
166424
166425
166426
166427
166428
166429
166430
166431
166432
166433
166434
166435
166436
166437
166438
166439

166440

Vendor 1d

CHILD
EMPOWER
FSA

IRS-PAY
IRS-PAY
OHSTTX

WV STTX
AMERICAN
GREAT LAKES
NRS

PHEAA
PUBLIC DE
WASHINGTONH
WESTERNSO
WESTFIELD
WVLOAN
BLUE360

DISH
DOMINIONH
ENGLEFIELD
JOURNAL
KIMES FUN
LOWES
MOUNTAIN ST E!

PULLIN

Vendor Name -

CHILD SUPPORT ENF DIV
EMPOWER RETIREMENT

TASC

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
TREASURER OF STATE OF OHIO
WV STATE TAX COMM-
INCOMRE

AFLAC

GREAT LAKES HIGHER ED.

GUARANTY CORPORATION

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT
SOLUTIONS

PHEAA
ONE COMMUNITY FEDERAL

CREDIT UNION
WASHINGTON NATIONAL

INSURANCE CO.

WESTERN & SOUTHERN LIFE
LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP
WV CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC
RETIREMENT BOARD
BLUE360 MEDIA

DISH NETWORK

DOMINION HOPE
ENGLEFIELD OIL COMPANY
THE STATE JOURNAL

KIMES FUNERAL HOME
LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.
MOUNTAIN STATE ELEVATOR

INSPECTIONS LLC

PULLIN FOWLER FLANAGAN
BROWN POE PLLC

Report Date/ Time: 8/31/2018 8:49:10AM

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGUL.AR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGUILAR

REGULAR

REGUL.AR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

Check Date

08/31/2018
08/31/2018
(:8/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/20 18
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018
08/31/2018

08/31/2018

Check Amount
f R

O

Pagel of 6



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission lI

Check No
166441 PUREWATER  PURE WATER PARTNERS REGULAR  08/31/2018 S

166442 RON'S RON'S PORTA JOHNS, INC. REGULAR 08/31/2018
166443 RUNYON RUNYON LOCK SERVICE REGULAR (8/31/2018
166444 SECKMAN SECKMAN PEST CONTROL REGULAR 08/31/2018
GENERAL FUND Bank Id 101 Totals 140,224.30

Report Date/ Time: 8/31/2018 8:49:10AM Page2 of 6



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission |I

Vendor Id
7220 ENGLEFIELD  ENGLEFIELD OIL COMPANY  REGULAR

Check Date @ Check Amount
08/31/2018  [EEEISELTRE

7221 PUREWATER PURE WATER PARTNERS REGULAR  08/31/2018

7222 TERMINIX TERMINIX REGULAR  08/31/2018

E-911 FUND Bank Id 107 Totals 685.78

Report Date/ Time: 8/31/2018 8:49:10AM Page3 of 6



|' Check Register Report for Wood County Commission II

Vendor Id Check Date

7000 ENGLEFIELD ENGLEFIELD OIL COMPANY REGULAR  08/31/2018

7001 ESCAHERN ESCANDON HERNANDO REGULAR  08/31/2018

7002 MONPOWER MON POWER REGULAR  08/31/2018
7003 RICOH RICOH USAINC REGULAR  08/31/2018
7004 SPENCER W CITY OF SPENCER REGULAR  08/31/2018
WATERWORKS
7005 TIANO TIANO-KNOPP ASSOC., INC. REGULAR  08/31/2018
JOMM.CRIMINAL JUSTICE FUND Bank Id 172 Totals 2,515 87

Report Date/ Time: 8/31/2018 8:49:10AM - Page Sof 6



Check Register Report for Wood County Commiss.

Check No  Vendor 1d Veador Name Check Date B Check Amount il T |
1067 MATHENY FORD MATHENY FORD REGULAR 08312018  EERESEEGH
E SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT Bank Id 173 Totals 18,588.00
Report Totals 162,776.62
‘\ P
e "/"
{e2
y r
$\ o

Report Date/ Time: 8/31/2018 8:49110AM

Page 6 of6



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission |

Check Noll — Vendor Id Check Date | Check Amount
2664 MONPOWER MON POWER REGULAR 08/30/2018 _.:'@22,545.’235
GENERAL FUND Bank Id 181 Totals 22+545-23
Report Totals £2.545.23

Repoyt Date/ Time: 8/30/2018 1:35:08PM Page 1 of 1



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission |I

Checl Nl Vendor Id | Rec |
799 PROFESS PROFESSIONAL CCLLECTORS VOID 08/30/2018 S (300.00) X
802 ALERT ALERT-ALL CORP REGULAR 08/30/2018 #2:1,108,00:

803 ATLASPOUR ATLAS POURED WALLS, INC REGULAR ' 08/30/2018 i18,570.80
304 BAILEY IN BILL BAILEY INSURANCE REGULAR 08/30/2018 3,466.00
AGENCY '
305 CAS CABLE CAS CABLE REGULAR 08/30/2018 - 290,79
806 COMMUNITY COMMUNITY BANK REGULAR 08/30/2018 19,597.30"
807 DOMINIONH DOMINION HOPE REGULAR 08/30/2018 20.90
8§08 FAULKNER DON D FAULKNER 11 REGULAR 08/30/2018 : L 7286
809 FINLEY FI FINLEY FIRE EQUIPMENT REGULAR 08/30/2018 ©28,994.08"
8§10 JIMCM JMCM CONSULTING REGULAR 08/30/2018 9,785.00
8§11 MONPOWER MON POWER REGULAR 08/30/2018 272450
8§12 POSITIVE POSITIVE PROMOTIONS REGULAR 08/30/2018 760.79
813 QUALITY PROM( QUALITY PROMOC PRODUCTS REGULAR 08/30/2018 290.00
814 SIR SPEED SIR SPEEDY PRINTING REGULAR 08/30/2618 77.00.
815 PROF RADIATOR PROFESSIONAL RADIATOR & ~ REGULAR 08/30/2018 300.00-
TIRE
FIRE SERVICE FEE Bank Id 120 Totals 83.305-97
Report Totals 83.305-97

Report Date/ Time: 8/30/2018 2:01:27PM Page 1o0f1



l | | Check Register Report for Wood County Commission II

Check No Check Amount Il Rec |
2665 CHILD CHILD SUPPORT ENF DIV REGULAR  08/31/2018 107796.88.
2666 EMPOWER EMPOWER RETIREMENT REGULAR  08/31/2018 . %45.00.
2667 FSA TASC REGULAR  08/31/2018 172,640.00.
2668 IRS-PAY INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE REGULAR  08/31/2018 0.00
2669 IRS-PAY INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE REGULAR  08/31/2018 74,468.71
2670 OHST TX TREASURER OF STATE OF OHIO REGULAR  08/31/2018 679.59
2671 WV STTX WV STATE TAX COMM- REGULAR  08/31/2018 24,841.94
INCOME
166423 AMERICAN AFLAC REGULAR  08/31/2018 - 117.34
166424 GREAT LAKES GREAT LAKES HIGHER ED. REGULAR  08/31/2018 134.57
GUARANTY CORPORATION
166425 NRS NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT REGULAR.  08/31/2018 2,120.00
SOLUTIONS
166426 PHEAA PHEAA REGULAR  08/31/2018 258.86
166427 PUBLIC DE ONE COMMUNITY FEDERAL REGULAR  08/31/2018 7,512.00
CREDIT UNION
166428 WASHINGTONH  WASHINGTON NATIONAL REGULAR  08/31/2018 '1,550.94
INSURANCE CO.
166429 WESTERNSO WESTERN & SOUTHERN LIFE =~ REGULAR  08/31/2018 306.36
166430 WESTFIELD LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP  REGULAR  08/31/2018 16.00
166431 WVLOAN WV CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC REGULAR  08/31/2018 166.50
RETIREMENT BOARD '
PAYROLL FUND Bank Id 101 Totals _ 1154bE4.BY
Report Totals L15b65Y.E9

Report Date/ Time: 8/30/2018 3:00:41PM Pagelofl



